### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LBC CREDIT PARTNERS, L.P.	05/08/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Walker Group Holdings LLC
Street Address:	625 W. State Street
City:	New Lisbon
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53950

Name:	Walker Stainless Equipment Company LLC
Street Address:	625 W. State Street
City:	New Lisbon
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53950

Name:	Extract Technology Limited
Street Address:	Bradley Junction Industrial Estate
Internal Address:	Huddersfield
City:	West Yorkshire
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5890781
Patent Number:	7017306

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)656-1342

PATENT REEL: 028252 FRAME: 0973 P \$80,00 5890781

501929856

Phone: 212-318-6000

Email: david.adams@thomsonreuters.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Amarilys K Barbosa
Address Line 1: 75 East 55th Street
Address Line 2: Paul Hastings LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Amarilys K Barbosa

Total Attachments: 6

source=Walker Group Patent - LBC#page1.tif source=Walker Group Patent - LBC#page2.tif source=Walker Group Patent - LBC#page3.tif source=Walker Group Patent - LBC#page4.tif source=Walker Group Patent - LBC#page5.tif source=Walker Group Patent - LBC#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028252 FRAME: 0974

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET			
PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
·	Name: Walker Group Holdings LLC		
LBC CREDIT PARTNERS, L.P.	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 625 W. State Street		
Execution Date(s) May 8, 2012	Stiest Address. 025 W. state street		
Assignment Merger			
	City: New Lisbon		
Joint Research Agreement	Chales Manager		
Government Interest Assignment	State: Wisconsin		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 53950		
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? X Yes No		
	document is being filed together with a new application.		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
	5890781   7017306		
	tached? Yes XNo		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2		
Name: Amarilys K Barbosa	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$		
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 OFK 1.21(11) & 5.41) \$\psi		
Illernal Address.	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Other Address of the state of the	Enclosed		
Street Address: Paul Hastings LLP	None required (government interest not affecting title)		
75 East 55th Street	8. Payment Information		
City: New York	6. Fayillelit illioitilation		
State: NY Zip: 10022	· ·		
Phone Number: 212-318-6000	Deposit Account Number		
Fax Number: <u>212-319-4090</u>			
Email Address: amarilysbarbosa@paulhastings.com	Authorized User Name		
9. Signature: Ann 170 Balan	5/15/12		
Signature	Date		
Amarily k Barboss Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

# ITEM 2 (cont'd) to Patents Recordation Form Cover Sheet

# **Additional Receiving Parties**

Entity	Address
Walker Stainless Equipment Company LLC	625 W. State Street New Lisbon, WI 53950
Extract Technology Limited	Bradley Junction Industrial Estate Huddersfield, West Yorkshire, UK

PATENT REEL: 028252 FRAME: 0976

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS, dated as of May 8, 2012 ("Release"), is made by LBC CREDIT PARTNERS, L.P., in its capacity as Agent for Lenders ("Agent") in favor of WALKER GROUP HOLDINGS LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("Holdings") and WALKER STAINLESS EQUIPMENT COMPANY LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("Walker"), and EXTRACT TECHNOLOGY LIMITED, a company organized under the laws of England ("Extract" and together with Holdings and Walker each a "Grantor" and collectively "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Amended and Restated Second Lien Loan and Security Agreement dated as of December 19, 2007 by and among the Borrowers named therein (the "Borrowers"), the Persons named therein as Credit Parties, Agent and the Persons signatory thereto from time to time as Lenders (including all exhibits and schedules thereto, and as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Loan Agreement"), Lenders have agreed to make the Loans for the benefit of Borrowers and guaranteed by Grantors;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Grantors were required to execute and deliver to Agent, for itself and the ratable benefit of Lenders, the Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of October 6, 2006 (as amended from time to time, the "P Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on October 16, 2006 at Reel 018385 Frame 0536.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Agent (for itself and on behalf of the Lenders) and Grantors agree as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Loan Agreement or the IP Security Agreement.
- SECTION 2. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Agent, for itself and on behalf of Lenders, hereby:
- (a) terminates the IP Security Agreement, the Loan Agreement, and any other agreement under which each Grantor has granted a collateral pledge, grant, assignment, lien, or security interest in, to, and under the IP Collateral listed on <u>Schedule A</u> (the "<u>IP Collateral</u>);
- (b) releases the lien on and security interest in and to the right, title, and interest in, to, and under the IP Collateral; and

6030,003

(c) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

LBC CREDIT PARTNERS, L.P., as Agent

By:\_

Name:

David E. Fraimow

Title: Vice President

## Schedule A: IP Collateral

Walker Group Holdings LLC
Walker Stainless Equipment Company LLC
Extract Technology Limited

U.S. Patents Subject to Security Interest
Granted by Walker Group Holdings LLC, Walker Stainless Equipment Company LLC
and Extract Technology Limited
In Favor of LBC Credit Partners, L.P.
Recorded October 16, 2006 at Reel 018385 Frame 0536

### Patent Description

下。 1. 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	RESTRICTION OF THE	Isme Pate
GLOVE BOX	5890781	04/06/1999
CONTAINMENT ASSEMBLY	7017306	03/28/2006

PATENT REEL: 028252 FRAME: 0980

**RECORDED: 05/22/2012**